Green, Janice

From: Jo Shepherd [jo@shepherdestates.co.uk]
Sent: 07 October 2016 11:03
To: Green, Janice

Cc:

AnneShaw@colinshaw.ky; ‘Marcus Shepherd'

Subject: FW: Reference No. JG/PC/81 2015/04

Dear Ms Green,

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 — Section 53
The Wiltshire Council {Parish of Donhead St Andrew) Path no. 27 Definitive Map and
Statement of Modification Order 2016

Please could this email supersede the earlier one we sent to you dated 16" September 2016, which should be
disregarded.

We wish to make the following objections to some of points made in the Wiltshire County Officers decision report
on the above application, which we do not feel accurately reflect our position or our intentions.

1)

2)

3)

In response to paragraphs 10.68 and 21.4 the circumstances for the installation of the style to the southern
boundary were as follows:

The style was erected in response to pressure from the villagers. We were required by the former owner of the
land, Margaret Pitman, to erect a fence between our field and the Shaws’ land. Whilst the fence was being
erected a contingent of villagers gathered and demanded a style or threatened to cut a hole in the fence.

With regard paragraph 10.78 we stock the field with sheep and need it to be stockproof so concluded our only
course of action was to erect a style.

In response to paragraph 10.10 we met with Kevin Prince, the Shaws’ land agent and agreed that a style should
be erected and that a notice was displayed stating that the footpath was a permissive one. Our permission was
given for “the map attached to the notices” to display the whole route of the permissive path.

In response to paragraphs 10.68, 10.70 and 21.4 we were happy for the villagers to have a permissive footpath
over our land. It was not our intention to designate this path as a public footpath

Yours sincerely,

Marcus and Johanna Shepherd



Green, Janice

From: Claire Macdonald [claire@acechild.com]
Sent: 09 October 2016 10:42

To: Green, Janice

Subject: JG/PC/81 2015/04

Re: Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981- Section 53
The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Donhead St Andrew) Path no. 27 Definitive Map and Statement
Modification Order 2016

Dear Ms Green,

I am writing to make representations relating to the Parish of Donhead St Andrew Path no 27 Definitive
Map and Statement Modification Order 2016, to object to the new map.

[ made a statutory declaration about this footpath when it was proposed and I re-state my objection to the
addition of this footpath to the map. I object to the addition of the new footpath to this map, for the reasons I
set out in my declaration. It appears that the Wiltshire Council is giving equal weight to vague anecdotal
statements as they are giving to Statutory Declarations, which are much more reliable evidentially.

When the footpath at Kelloways Mill was diverted there were plenty of local announcements and local
residents and the Parish Council were part of the process but the footpath that is claimed to have existed
then did not appear on any plans. If the footpath was established then, why didn’t it appear on the plans of
the time? It wasn’t mentioned then or at any time as an informal route that was commonly accepted, or as a
path people considered as a footpath then. I lived in Donhead St Andrew from 1990-2014 and regularly
walked my dogs along the footpaths in the village, but the route across the field near Donhead Mill was
never one I used or noticed others using, because it wasn’t an established route.

When the stile appeared it looked like the start of a footpath but the path north of the stile wasn’t clear and
as I respect my neighbours’ right to enjoy their land without trespassers I avoided crossing the field for this
reason. If there had been a worn down route that showed that many locals had started to establish a path I
probably would have assumed it was a new right of way and used it, but I didn’t see any evidence of this
whatsoever.

I used to frequent only well-used footpaths. Some were overgrown and virtually impassable. I assume this is
because not many people used them at all.

I did observe that in the last ten years or so more people were noticeable walking randomly on fields, such
as the one in front of my house, and not keeping to footpaths but rather using other’s land to exercise their
dogs. They showed little regard for the correct right of way or for stock in the field. On many occasions
people would walk along my fence line, which isn’t anywhere near the footpath from Donhead St Andrew
church to Donhead St Mary church, with out of control dogs that entered my garden from the field.

The countryside is a working environment and I believe that increasing numbers of people have scant
understanding or respect for the land and act as if they are allowed to walk with their dogs with impunity,
fouling the land and scaring cattle. I’m all for footpaths but I believe there is a growing disregard for
established rights of way and some people, who wouldn’t want dogs rampaging in their own gardens,
nevertheless feel entitled to claim the right to others’ property, often citing previous years of use which
simply didn’t take place.

I was sufficiently certain of my recollection of the village in which I lived for almost 25 years to make a
Statutory Declaration about this matter. I think it’s undemocratic to give equal regard to statements that are

given with lesser regard to the requirement to be accurate and truthful. I trust that this evidence in objection
1



to the modification will be given due consideration and that the new footpath will be removed from the
definitive map.

Yours sincerely,

Claire Macdonald

Church Barn Alvediston Salisbury Wiltshire SP5 SLE 01722 780 222

4 The Porticos King’s Road London
SW3 5UW 0777 2222 270

claire(@acechild.com




Leggatts Farm
Semley
Shaftesbury
Dorset SP7 9BJ

Mrs Janice Green

Rights of Way Officer

Wiltshire Council Waste and Environment
Ascot Court

Trowbridge BA14 0XA

ENGLAND

10th October 2016

Your reference: JG/PC/81 2015/04

Dear Ms Green

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53
The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Donhead St Andrew) Path No.27 Definite Map and Statement

Order 2016 — Donhead St Andrew

I object to the above-mentioned definitive map modification order on the following grounds:

L.

As set out in the Statutory Declaration I made on 30t July 2015, there was no evidence of a
footpath on the eastern side of the field when my family partnership purchased the land known as
Mansfield in 1982/4. My brother, Gerald Pitman, and I gave permission to various people in the
village such as Belinda Blanshard and, later, John Barton to walk parts of the ficld other than the
public footpaths. It was not possible to prevent entry to the field because of the existence of 2
public footpaths but we regarded that anyone walking did so on the basis that it was a path used
with our discretion.

There was no mention of the path when footpath 4 was closed in the vicinity of Kelloways Mill in
1994/6 due to a weak bridge or when the path was diverted in 1996/7, which suggests that the
path was not being walked at that time and that users did not regard that they used the path as of

right.

Due to the diversion of footpath 4, the alleged path has not been walked for the statutory period
of 20 years and there is no evidence of the path being dedicated by implication.

I note that the map attached to the Definitive Map Modification Order mistakenly shows the new
fence line as being roughly in the same position as Footpath 4 before it was diverted. This is not
the case; the boundary with the Shepherds’ land is further south.



5. 1confim that I was employed to work, by Garrett & Fletcher, on the installation of a fence for Mr
Shepherd as the new boundary fence to his property in March 2012. As a former part owner (in
Pitman and Sons with my brother Gerald) my interest in the land had been transferred to
Margaret Pitman and she sold a portion to the Shepherds. Members of the village objected so
aggressively to the installation of the new fence, that Mr Shepherd had no option but to install a
stile with dog latch. I did not regard that the villagers were entitled to demand the installation of
the stile as there was no footpath. So far as I am aware Mr Shepherd agreed to the inclusion of a
stile on the basis that the path is a permissive path.

Yours sincerely

LB g )

David Pitman



Green, Janice

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Ms. Green,

Re JG/PC/81 2014/04

John Graham [johngraham.srn@tiscali.co.uk]
12 October 2016 12:36

Green, Janice

JG/PC/81 2015/04

Letter to WCC.pdf

Thank you for your letter of 22" August 2016.

My representations relating to the order you refer to in this letter are attached.

Yours sincerely,

John Graham



23 Collett Way
Grove
Wantage
Oxfordshire
OX12 ONT

Mrs Janice Green

Rights of Way Officer

Wiltshire Council Waste and Environment
Ascot Court

Trowbridge BA14 OXA

12" October 2016
Your reference: JG/PC/81 2015/04
Dear Ms Green

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53
The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Donhead St Andrew) Path No.27 Definite Map and
Statement Order 2016 — Donhead St Andrew

| write to object to and make representations against the above order. | consider the decision
to be ill-founded. | feel that preference has been accorded to witness statements over
declarations made under oath.

No path was visible on the claimed route between 1993 (when my sister and brother in law
purchased Beauchamp House) and 2002/3. If such a path had existed from 1996, when |
acquired my dog, | would have used it for walking him.

The claimed route could not have been walked for the 20 year qualifying period.

The plan accompanying the order is erroneous — the fence between the land owned by the
Shepherds and Wardour Ltd is not close to the old route of Footpath 4 it is 20m to the south.
The distance between the old route of FP 4 and the south-eastern exit of the new route of
FP4 is at least 100-120m. This is a considerable distance and the fact that this was not
raised and that the route of the claimed path was not raised when the route of FP4 was
altered shows that the claimed route was not walked and was not accepted as a right of way.
Repeated requests from people and bodies such as the Ramblers Association for consent to
use the path also confirm that the path was not walked as of right. This was also shown by
Mrs Barkham when she thanked Mrs Shaw for being allowed to walk the path.

In, para 10.8, of the report accompanying the order | am attributed to confirming ‘that after
the stile was erected the number of users increased’ although | don't dispute this comment, |
am sure that the numbers increased due to Mr & Mrs Lee's request to Mrs Shaw for
permission to walk the route on behalf of the village.

Yours sincerely,

John Graham




Green, Janice

From: Paul Farrant [pfarrant@aol.com]
Sent: 12 October 2016 14:05

To: Green, Janice

Subject: Your ref. JG/PC/81 2015/04
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Dear Mrs Green,
I object to the recent modification order.

I do not consider that the Council has given proper consideration to the many requests for consent to walk
along the Eastern edge of the field, including those from John Barton and Mr & Mrs Richard Lee made on
17th July 2012 referred to in my Statutory Declaration sworn on 5th February 2016 or to my conversation
with Michael Cullimore on 14th October 2014 also mentioned in my Statutory Declaration.

Furthermore on 26th July 2016 I received an email from Andrew Stevens of Donhead Ramblers ( see
attached ) requesting permission to walk along a permissive path between Rickett's Mill and Kelloway's
Mill with the ramblers on 3rd September 2016. He had been advised to contact me by Richard Lee.
Although outside the relevant period, as [ understand it, this does not suggest that the route has been
walked "as of right".

Even after the installation of the stile in March 2012 there was no clear path to the North of the stile.
Walkers wandered generally along the Eastern part of the field, often with their dogs running free and
chasing deer across the field. They had no regard for the rules of the countryside.

I hope due regard will be made to these comments.

Yours sincerely,

Paul Farrant

3a Palace Green
Kensington Palace Gardens
London W8 4TR

0207 938 4322

07973863069

Chestnut Cottage
Barkers Hill
Donhead St Andrew
Shaftesbury

Dorset SP7 9EB
01747 828016

Begin forwarded message:



From: Andrew Stevens <tas.15@hotmail.co.uk>
Date: 26 July 2016 at 18:39:55 BST

To: "pfarrant@aol.com" <pfarrant@aol.com>
Subject: Donhead Ramblers 3rd September

Dear Paul,

By way of introduction, your name came up in conversation with Richard Lee today and |
remembered seeing your email address in the D ST A fete car display round robin.

My reason for contacting you is that | understand that you look after the land belonging to
Beauchamp House while the owners are away. On 3rd September | am leading the
Donhead ramblers' walk around the Wardour Castles 5 mile circuit from The Forester and |
would like if possible to walk through the field between Rickett's Mill and Kelloway's

Mill along what | understand to be a permissive footpath, to avoid walking along the road at
the end of the walk. This would be a one off event and dogs would be on leads.

| wonder if you are able to grant permission please?

Yours aye,

Andrew Stevens

01747 828232

The Old School House,
Mill Lane,

Donhead St Andrew.
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Green, Janice

From: Anne Shaw [AnneShaw@colinshaw.ky]

Sent: 14 October 2016 16:24

To: Green, Janice

Subject: Definitive Map Modification Order - Donhead St. Andrew
Attachments: Letter of objection 14.10.16.pdf; The Plan.pdf

Dear Janice

Please find attached a copy of Wardour’s letter of objection dated 14™ October 2016, together with the plan
referred to. | will forward the rest of the attachments in a separate email.

I should be grateful if you would acknowledge safe receipt.

Please let me know if you would like the originals to be sent by post or courier.
Kind regards

Anne

Anne Shaw



Green, Janice

From: Anne Shaw [AnneShaw@colinshaw.ky]

Sent: 14 October 2016 16:28

To: Green, Janice

Subject: Definitive Map Modification Order - Donhead St Andrew

Attachments: Statutory Declaration Plan.pdf; Permissive path sign.pdf; Analysis of user forms.xIsx; E

mail from Andrew Stevens dated 26th July 2016.pdf

Dear Janice
Please find attached copies of the following:
1. Statutory Declaration Plan;
2. Permissive path sign;
3. The Analysis; and
4. Andrew Steven’s e mail of 2th July 2016.
Please confirm receipt.
Kind regards
Anne

Anne Shaw



Green, Janice

From: Anne Shaw [AnneShaw@colinshaw.ky]

Sent: 14 October 2016 16:49

To: Green, Janice

Subject: RE: Definitive Map Modification Order - Donhead St. Andrew

Attachments: Permissiive Path Sign (labelled).pdf; Email from Andrew Stevens -labelled.pdf
Dear Janice

Thank you for your e mail. | thought you might have gone home by now!

| attach further copies of the permissive path sign and the e mail from Andrew Stevens which | have labelled for
clarity. Would you mind replacing those sent earlier with these?

Kind regards
Anne

Anne Shaw

From: Green, Janice [mailto:janice.green@wiltshire.gov.uk]

Sent: Friday, October 14, 2016 10:43 AM

To: Anne Shaw <AnneShaw@colinshaw.ky>

Subject: RE: Definitive Map Modification Order - Donhead St. Andrew

Dear Mrs Shaw,

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 — Section 53
The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Donhead St Andrew) Path no.27 Definitive Map and Statement Modification

Order 2016

Thank you for your two e-mails dated 14™ October, attaching your letter of objection, plan and additional
attachments, regarding the above-mentioned order. | can confirm safe receipt of your objections within the formal
objection period which ends at 5:00pm on Monday 17" October.

I have not yet read your objections in detail, but we have now received a number of objections. Where the order is
opposed, it falls to be determined by the Secretary of State and the objections and representations will now be fully
considered in a report to the Southern Area Planning Committee. Members of this Committee will consider the
objections and representations received against the evidence already available to the Council and the legal tests for
making a definitive map modification order, in order to determine the Wiltshire Council recommendation which is
attached to the order when it is forwarded to the Secretary of State for decision, i.e. that the order be confirmed
without modification; confirmed with modification or not confirmed.

| will of course advise you of the Southern Area Planning Committee meeting date in due course, it is a public
meeting and there is opportunity for public participation at the meeting.

Thank you for your help in this matter,
Kind regards,
Janice

Janice Green



Rights of Way Officer

Wiltshire Council Waste and Environment

Ascot Court Trowbridge BA14 0XA

Telephone: Internal 13345 External: +44 (0)1225 713345
Email: janice.green@wiltshire.gov.uk

Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Follow Wiltshire Council

Follow Wiltshire Countryside

i{i

From: Anne Shaw [mailto:AnneShaw@colinshaw.ky]

Sent: 14 October 2016 16:24

To: Green, Janice

Subject: Definitive Map Modification Order - Donhead St. Andrew

Dear Janice

Please find attached a copy of Wardour's letter of objection dated 14™ October 2016, together with the plan
referred to. | will forward the rest of the attachments in a separate email.

I should be grateful if you would acknowledge safe receipt.

Please let me know if you would like the originals to be sent by post or courier.
Kind regards

Anne

Anne Shaw

This email originates from Wiltshire Council and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential
information and may be subject to Copyright or Intellectual Property rights. It is intended solely for the use
of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify
the sender and delete the email from your inbox. Any disclosure, reproduction, dissemination, modification
and distribution of the contents of the email is strictly prohibited. Email content may be monitored by
Wiltshire Council to ensure compliance with its policies and procedures. No contract is intended by this
email, and any personal opinions expressed in this message are those of the sender and should not be taken
as representing views of Wiltshire Council. Please note Wiltshire Council utilises anti-virus scanning
software but does not warrant that any e-mail or attachments are free from viruses or other defects and
accepts no liability for any losses resulting from infected e-mail transmissions. Receipt of this e-mail does
not imply consent to use or provide this e-mail address to any third party for any purpose. Wiltshire Council
will not request the disclosure of personal financial information by means of e-mail any such request should
be confirmed in writing by contacting Wiltshire Council.



WARDOUR LIMITED
c/o BEAUCHAMP HOUSE, DONHEAD ST ANDREW
SHAFTESBURY, DORSET SP7 9EB

Mrs Janice Green

Rights of Way Officer

Wiltshire Council Waste and Environment
Ascot Court, Trowbridge BA14 OXA
ENGLAND

14" October 2016
Your reference: JG/PC/81 2015/04
Dear Ms Green

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53
The Wiltshire Council (Parish of Donhead St Andrew) Path No.27 Definite Map and Statement Order
2016 - Donhead St Andrew

| am writing to object to the above mentioned definitive map modification order and to make
representations in respect of it.

The main grounds for my objections are set out below; there are numerous further points and
discrepancies which could be raised, but which | have omitted at this stage in order to make this letter
more manageable.

1. The claimed route has not been walked for the full statutory period of 20 years due to the
diversion of old FP4 and there is no evidence of implied dedication in respect of the route
south of D on the Plan attached hereto (the Plan) or on any other part of the claimed
route,

It is acknowledged by Wiltshire Council (WC) that the claimed route has not been walked for the full
statutory period of 20 years dating back from 8" August 2012 (Paragraph 10.54 of WC’s Decision
Report dated 18" July 2016 (the Decision Report)), where it is stated:

"Prior to 1996 it is considered that the public would have walked to the connection with the
existing public highway, Footpath no.4. There would be no reason to continue southwards to the
present route of Footpath no 4. as the footpath did not exist an this line and there was no other
connection with a public highway at this point. This is supported by the historic evidence OS
maps dated 1896 and 1901, which record a route only between the two mills fplease see
Appendix 2). Where the extension of the claimed route southwards has only been used by the
public since the diversion in 1996/97, 20 year public user cannot be established over this part of
the route.”

Based upon a review of the routes claimed to have been walked prior to 1996/7 as set out in the User
Forms submitted, Para 10.57 of the Decision Report confirms that 20 years’ public use of the southern
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section of the route {i.e. south of old FP4 ) cannot be shown for the required user period. This is further
confirmed in Para 10.63 of the Decision Report:

“This creates a cul de sac footpath, os public user of 20 years cannot be shown on the
southern section of the claimed route, following the diversion of Footpath no. 4 Donhead
St Andrew in 1996/7 i.e. this section of the route cannot be claimed under statute.”

Thus WC must rely on the implied dedication of a public footpath by the Shepherds on their land in
order to show a public footpath. However, WC erroneously assumes that by putting a stile in their new
fence, the Shepherds impliedly dedicated a public footpath on their land® .

When villagers pressed Marcus Shepherd to install the stile in March 2012, Mr Shepherd spoke to Kevin
Prince of Carter Jonas, who had advised Wardour Limited (Wardour) on the purchase of its land. Mr
Shepherd agreed that Carter Jonas should prepare a “Permissive Path” sign which would include the
route of the path on the Shepherds’ land. Accordingly Mr Shepherd installed his stite on the
understanding that it was only a permissive path.

Sometime after the “Permissive Path” signs had been erected, Mr Shepherd commented to me that he
was glad that they had been put up. The “Permissive Path” signs, prepared with the Shepherds’ express
consent and agreement, were prepared by Carter Jonas and differ from the plan attached to the
Statutory Declaration | made on behalf of Wardour in August 2012, which showed only the permissive
path on Wardour’s land and not on the Shepherd’s land?.

Paragraph 10.10 of WC'’s Decision Report is therefore wrong in suggesting that Wardour attempted to
grant a permissive path over the Shepherd’s land; the Shepherds had expressly agreed to this.

Mr Shepherd has canfirmed that, due to a problem with his office’s email server at that time, he never
received my E-mail dated 15" October 2014 referred to in Question 10 of the Landowner Evidence Form
dated 10" October 2015 (the LEF) and bullet point 2 on page 6 of Appendix 1 Representations and
Objections Received at Initial Consultation of the Decision Report. In my E-mail of 15" October 2014, |
requested Mr Shepherd to remove the stile from the fence.

The fact that he did not receive my E-mail explains why | never received a reply from him; accordingly no
inference may be drawn that he intended to dedicate a public foctpath.

Throughout this application and an the plan attached to the Qrder itself, the position of the new fence
line is incorrectly shown. WC has assumed that the northern boundary of the land purchased by the
Shepherds is in approximately the same position as Footpath 4 prior to its diversion in 1997 (o/d FP4).
This is incorrect. The boundary is further south as shown by the blue line on the Plan. This location of
the fence has always been shown an all plans produced by Wardour. Accordingly there is a significant
part of the claimed route on Wardour’s land which has not been walked for the statutory period of 20
years.

! Para 10.68 of the Decision Report

? see copy Statutory Declaration plan dated 26™ July 2012 and copy Permissive Footpath Sign attached
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To illustrate this point, the approximate position of old FP4 is shown by the red line on the Plan and the
claimed route walked prior to 1997 (as shown on the map provided by the Parish Council on 10t May
2016, the Parish Council’s pre-1997 Map) is shown by a green line. The position of the stile in the new
fence is shown marked 52, the stile on the old footpath is marked S1 and the closest point between the
new stile and old FP4 is marked D. The distance between S1 and S2 is approximately 40 metres and the
distance between S2 and D is at least 20 metres. The claimed route between S2 and D and any points
between S1 and S2 (since many variations of route were walked) together with the claimed route on the
Shepherds’ land, totals some 120 metres or more, which cannot have been walked for the full statutory
period of 20 years.

Christopher Kilner in his letters of 30" April 2016 and 7" May 2016, with attached maps, suggests that
the new stile is sited almost exactly on the historic mapped route of old FP 4. The Plan {which is an
extract from a much more recent map than the copy 1901 0S Map Mr Kilner relies on) confirms that this
is plainly not the case. Moreover, Mr Kilner's maps do not show the new fence in its correct position and
do not accord with the map prepared by the 1996/7 members of the Parish Council dated 10" May
2016.

During its period of ownership, Wardour has not acted in any manner which would suggest an express
or implied dedication of a public footpath of any part of the claimed route on its land; indeed, all of its
actions clearly indicate the exact opposite.

WC comments in paragraph 10.67 of the Decision Report that there may be implied dedication under
the Common Law by the Pitman family in respect of the section of the claimed route north of FP4. But it
is accepted law that the burden of proving this is on the claimants. As Scott L stated in Jones v Bates?

“this is a very heavy burden and even a quite formidable body of evidence may not suffice .." *

The various grants of (or references to) permission to walk the claimed route referred to below also run
counter to a suggestion of an implied dedication.

It is submitted that the burden of proof required for an implied dedication has clearly not been
discharged in this case.

2. The user evidence in respect of the qualifying 20 year period from 8t August 1992 to 8t
August 2012 is insufficient to justify inclusion of the claimed route on the Definitive Map.

Reliability of witness statements

WC appears to have given more weight to the User Evidence Forms (the UEFs) submitted by villagers,
many of which were clearly hastily completed and signed, than to the detailed Landowner’s Evidence
Form with Note dated 24"™ March 2016 attached (the contents of which are incorporated herein by
express reference) and the 10 Statutory Declarations submitted, made under oath, objecting to the
villagers’ claim.

® [1938] 2 All ER 237

* 1t was on account of the heavy weight of this burden of proof that the statutory provision now set out in
Highways Act 1980 s 31 was enacted.
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Great trouble was taken to ensure the accuracy of alt statements made in the Landowner’s Evidence
Form and Statutory Declarations; the same cannot be said of all the UEFs, the majority of which do not
appear to have been completed with due care and attention, as indicated by simple "Yes” or “No”
replies without reference to the critical time line. Nor do maost of the UEFs indicate a detailed
knowledge of the land. It has been suggested to me by other villagers that there are in fact a very small
number of “real” claimants, who have coerced others into filling in UEFs in order to make it appear as if
the claim has widespread support..

ft is inappropriate and unjust that a permanent right over another’s land should be considered on the
basis of such flimsy and unreliable evidence.

As shown on the Analysis of User Evidence Forms attached (the Analysis), of the 25 UEFs which refer to
use prior to 1997, only 3 mention the diversion of FP4 in 1997; the rest claim to have walked the same
route for whole of their period of use. Only 2 of the UEFs show the fence line in its correct position and
only 4 have the correct position of Public Footpath 5 shown. This demonstrates a lack of care and
attention to detail, a lack of knowledge of the land and tends to indicate that few of the claimants can
actually have used the claimed route in the period prior to 1997,

The Analysis shaws that many different versions of the claimed route were walked. The second set of
maps® which claimants were asked to produce by WC showing the raute they walked prior to 1997 (the

pre- 1997 Maps) confirm this. Even the Parish Council's pre -1997 Map shows a different route from the
claimed route!

No clear route has ever been evident on the ground on the land north of the fence line. There is no
general right to wander an another person’s land. In light of all of this, the claim for a public footpath
must at best be highly dubious.

It is inconsistent with the assertion made by some claimants that they used the route to walk to the
village Church that prior to 1997 that some claim to have walked 2 parts of a triangle rather than a
direct route®. Some of the pre 1997 maps produced by villagers showed the alleged footpath forked
close to the stile near Kelloway's Mill, with one route going to the Mill and the other turning west
towards Beauchamp House, which is mare likely.

A number suggest that they walked the route to access Mill Lane and the school and church. However,
FP 3 was closed near Kelloway’s Mill between in 1994 and 1996 due to the bridges being dangerously
weak and unsafe, so villagers cannot have walked to the church/village hall during that period of up to 2
years. This was not mentioned by any of the claimants but the condition of the bridges is referred to in
the Parish Council’s minutes; WC's files from the time of the path diversion should also confirm this. At
that time, Mr John Barton pointed out that old FP4 and old FP3 were rarely used because they ran so
close to his house. This all clearly indicates a lack of use of the claimed path and old FP3 and 4 to access
Mill Lane, the church and school in the early and mid 1990s.

3 referred tain 10.55 — 61 of the Decision Report

® see pre-1997 maps
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The charts in Paras. 10.17, 10.24 and 10.33 of the Decision Report are misleading and unreliable. No safe
conclusions can be drawn from them because they do not relate to a particular period of use. For
example:

° Para. 10.17: witnesses refer to seeing others walking the using the alleged path, without providing
details or dates. This assertion is in any event irrelevant as we accept that people walked — with
permission - after 2003/5;

° Para.10.24, frequency of user: only 3 claimants differentiate between use in different periods of
time. Presumably the rest of the UEFs refer to use prior to the closure of the footpath in 2014.

° Para. 10.33: it is suggested that the owner knew people were walking and did not stop them. The
explanation for this was that a few months after Wardour purchased the land, as a gesture of
neighbourliness | gave consent to the Lees and the others to use the path on the basis that it was
a permissive path, not a public right of way. At the same time we put up Permissive Path signs.
Had | suspected that the response of so many to my gesture would be to make a far-fetched claim
to a public right of way, | would have stopped them using the path immediately.

Evidence of user

It is settled law that there must be sufficient evidence of use to bring it to the landowner’s attention. As
Lindley U stated in Hollins v Verney’:

“no actual user is sufficient to satisfy the statute, unless during the whole of the statutory term...
the user is enough at any rate to carry to the mind of a reasonable person who is in possession of
the servient tenement the fact that a continuous right to enjoyment is being asserted, and ought
to be resisted if such right is not recognized, and if resistance to it is intended.”

Walker U said in R (Lewis) v Redcar and Clevedon Borough Council®:

“if the public (or a section of the public) is to acquire a right by prescription, they must by their
conduct bring home to the landowner that a right is being asserted against him....”

As is clear from the Statutory Declarations of Hugh Graham, John Graham, Christopher Long, Janet Long,
Claire Macdonald, Margaret Pitman and David Pitman®, neither of these tests was satisfied in respect of
the period prior to 2003-5. WC comments that the aerial photos do not appear to record a well-worn
path on the eastern edge of Mansfield even in 2005/6 and that this is “inconclusive”. But it is submitted
that the aerial photographs are conclusive - in showing that there was no well-worn path at that time.
The aerial photographs also show clearly that land south of the route of old FP4 was in pristine
condition, with no sign of a path for many years after diversion of old FP4.

7 [1884] 13 QBD 304
8 [2010] UKSC 11(3" March 2010)

? See also the aerial photographs produced by WC and referred to Para 10.36 of the Decision Report, which give no
indication of a footpath.

5|Page



It is also settled law that there must be a “sufficient” number of people who have used the same path;
and this sufficiency test will not be satisfied by one family and their friends using the route.”® The
analysis of the UEFs indicates that only two or three families may have used the same path before 1996.
It is submitted that does not satisfy the sufficiency test, given that “general wandering” around the field
on different routes cannot establish a pubiic right of way*.

“as of right”

Without secrecy
It is submitted that the Chart included in Paragraph 10.33 of the Decision Report is irrelevant as it is not
clear fram it what time or times within the period of user these replies relate to.

Without permission

At least 5 of the UEFs (those of John Barton, Belinda Blanshard, Mr and Mrs Lee (permission given
orally on 17" July 2012 to the village) and Jane Hopkins (who referred to this permission on the
following day, 18™ July 2012), should be discounted as these claimants walked with consent; they clearly
knew that they were not walking as of right during the whole of their period of use. This knowledge
would also extend to all who knew of the Lees’ request. Of all of these people, only John Barton
confirmed that he had consent to walk in his UEF.

Mrs Barkham also thanked me for allowing her and her husband to walk the Permissive Path on 21%
June 2014. This is after the qualifying period but clearly indicates that she and her husband did not
regard themselves as walking as of right, as confirmed by Michael Cullimore’s conversation with Paul
Farrant on 14" October 2014 when, as Chairman of the Parish Council, he confirmed that several
members of the village would be willing to sign a release from liability if the permissive path was re-
opened™. At Richard Lee’s suggestion, The Donhead Ramblers’ Association also made a request dated
26th July 2016 for permission to walk the route®®.

The fact that the Parish Council did not claim a public right of way, or even mention the possibility of a
claim, when the diversion took place in 1997, clearly indicates that either that the route wasn’t used, or
that the Parish Council didn’t consider it was used as of right. Lord Denning MR commented that when
use of a path is brought into question:

0 RvSSETR (ex parte Darset) [1997].

11 Dyfed CC v SSW 1989.

1t is to be noted that Mr Barton wished to withdraw his UEF but told it was not possible to do so. He submitted a
Statutory Declaration sworn an 26™ November 2015 confirming he walked with consent.

“ see Statutory Declaration sworn by Paul Farrant dated 5% February 2016.

* see Andrew Stevens’s e mail dated 26" July 2016, attached.
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“the local council may bring an action ....against the landowner....claiming there is public right of
way; or no one may do anything, in which case the acquiescence of the public tends to show that
they have no right of way.” **

The same principle applies to the other occasions when it would have been natural for a path to have
been claimed but wasn’t, such as when Wardour's Permissive Path signs where erected; and also when
the new fence was installed. Whilst some of the requests for permission to walk the route may have
been outside the relevant period, they clearly indicate that people who requested permission did not
believe they walked as of right.

This failure (to assert a public right of way when an opportunity arose to do so) should not be attributed
to any element of reticence or timidity on the part of the villagers. Jonathan Cheal, who is recognised as
one of the South West's leading experts on rights of way, attended a Parish Council meeting on
Wardour’s behalf in January 2015 to discuss the matter. He reported back to Wardour that some of the
villagers were rude and aggressive; a few he described as “toxic”. Putting aside the lack of courtesy
shown to Mr Cheal, it is abundantly clear that there were a number of people who, if they genuinely
believed there to be a public right of way, could - and should — have claimed such a right may years ago.

One of the reasons why the Parish Council indicated that it was not in favour of confirming the
permissive path was that it was unlikely that walkers could be persuaded to stick to a single path. When
the possibility of fencing in the path was mentioned, one PC member said she wouldn’t want to be
confined to one path, she liked to wander (on another person’s property)!

At best this attitude appears to evidence a lack of understanding on the part of the claimants of the
(much publicized) right to roam. At worst it indicates a total lack of respect for another’s property and
rights. A small example: our neighbour, John Collyer (one of the most vociferous claimants) took it
upon himself to arrange for a planning officer to inspect Beauchamp House in August this year when we
moved a potting shed approximately 50 feet from behind the garage into our compost area (and no
more than 20 feet from Mr Collyer’s own potting shed on his side of the hedge). He has taken similar
actions, leading to unexpected visits from planning officers to Beauchamp House, on a number of
occasions in the past, in each case without having the courtesy to discuss matters first. On each
occasion the planning officer has confirmed that Wardour's actions were lawful, reasonable and entirely
proper.

My conclusion is that it is most unlikely that one of the “toxic” villagers (to borrow Mr Cheal’s
expression) would not have attempted to claim the alleged route in 1996/7, if it had existed then and

they were using it.

Both David Pitman and his late brother Gerald, who owned and farmed the land before Wardour
acquired it, gave express permission to individuals to walk along the eastern edge of the field. There is
absolutely no evidence to suggest that they allowed people to walk the route other than on the basis
that it was a permissive path.

There are already two confirmed public footpaths on the relevant land. Thus people had easy access to
the field; and it would be impossible to prevent everyone from walking other than on the public
footpaths, without taking up a permanent position in the field.

** Fairey v Southampton County Council [1956]
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Conclusion

In summary, it is submitted that there is no legal basis for adding Footpath 27 to the Definitive Map and
Statement far the following main reasons:

. It has been agreed by WC that the documentary evidence as a whole does not support the

existence of public footpath rights over the claimed route (Section 9 Documentary Evidence,
Decision Report Para 9.5);

® the claimed route cannot have been walked for the statutory period of 20 years, as explained
above;

° there is insufficient user evidence as set out above;

. although there is mention by Roy Powell of use of the claimed route dating back ta the 1950s

and to the path being an important link between Pigtrough Lane/Donhead Mill and the church,
school and village amenities, this is not borne out by evidence;

° the track shown on the 1901 OS map between Rickett’s {Donhead) Mill and Kelloway’s Mili
(which the map confirms was not a right of way) has not been shown on any OS maps since
1901. On the 1925 OS map, Kelloway’s Mill is shown as disused and there is no longer a track
shown between the Mills. This indicates that since the closure of Kelloway’s Mill prior to 1925,
there has not been any sign on the ground of a path in that location.

° a public footpath could have been, but was not, claimed on the following prior occasions:
(i) under the NPACA of 1949 when the Parish Survey was done nor in any subsequent
review;
(ii) in 1994 when old Footpath 3 was closed;

(iii) in 1996-7 when Public Footpath 4 was diverted;
(iv) when the new fence was erected by Marcus Shepherd in March 2012; and
(v) when Wardour put up the Permissive Path notices in 2012/13.
It is submitted that the evidence indicates that the path was not used enough to be evident from the

ground or to come to the attention of the Parish Council; or alternatively that the villagers knew that
they had or needed express consent to walk the path.

Yours sincerely

Anne Shaw
Duly authorised for and an behalf of Wardour Limited.
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Dated /(,L‘C Ol 2016

Colin Shaw
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FOOTPATH ONLY. PLEASE NOTE THAT
THIS PATH MAY BE CLOSED ON SOME
DAYS. IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THIS
PATH SHOULD BE DEDICATED AS A
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

PLEASE KEEP TO THE ROUTE SHOWN
ON THE PLAN.




umoys A|3I31100u1 uNAdU3, €
ueld ajesnddeu g
21no1 jo adueyd 0} 33UAIAAI ON T

(€1°D) pajjeasul opus
USYM pUB| UMO J0U PIp JNopJepp
umoys A1321102ul duIjadUA] 7

21n0J Jo d8ueyd 03 32U313J31 ON T

umoys A|1a1100u) duPIVR T

ueyd u) sapesmdeu] T

2Ino4 Jo FFueyd o1 DusiagE oN T

umoys Aj193110u] 3u)aIusy g
@nou jo a9ueyd 03 dudiasRI ON T

Inq ssuodsal pajieiap 340N

umoys A21100u) 3uFIURY T
33n01 30 33ueyd 03 33UBIIYBI ON T
g ssucdsas pajieiap JOW

19y301q pue
sjuaied y3jMm JUISISUOIU] DIUSPIAT T
Z 93e woyy yied pasn aaey o1 swiepd T
uMmoys Aj1094J00 dulj23U4

21no. Jo adueyd o) pauiaey

umoys Aj1391J00U1 3ulddu4 ¢

ajnoi jo aSueyd 0} 92ua13)31 ON T
umoys Aj122150du} auljadU3Y T

aInoJ jo adueyd 03 DUIRI ON T

umoys Aj1921100u1 3u|jIUBY T

31n01 §o aduey3 0) IIUSIBION T

umoys A[3231100U] 3ul3IUI4

umoys AjI331100u) 3uIPIU4

pI3ysueip ssoloe
td4 Plo Jo 33nos smoys Alysnoy

PI3lJsuB|A ss0I0R
dd plo Jo 31nol smoys A|y3noy

V/N

dew

104 15anbais s, )OMm 01 puodsai Jou pig

K a3 JaAO Yonuw pasn sem pdd PO JoYIaym
suonsanb as103 Jo yamoua3 pue piaYysuen
SSOIJE yd4 PIO 10) 8IN0I PPO SMOYS

i 3y JaA0 yanw pasn sem pd4 PIO JBYIdYM

suonsanb 25108 Jo yImoin “pRYysuey

SSO1J€ {44 PIO 10 3N0I PPO SMOYS

1N sAemoy ) 1e yaopped y3nosyy anos
uonjppe 3|qissod o0s|e Ing P|3IYSUBIA SSOIE
td4 Plo o anol smoys Aly3noy

£66T 01.J0ud 33n0s M3U
payjjem ays s)sa33ns - ajesndie Jo0N

pl|aysuelp ssoioe

tdd IO Jo 81nod smoys AlySnoy

dew

10} 3s3nbai § )M 03 puodsai jou

V/N

v/N

SOA

S3A

oN

SOA

S8

SaA

SIA

S3A

SOA

SIA

ON

ON

uoissiwiad usAlS J0u sAes

uoissiwiad usaid 10U sAes

uoissiwiad usal3 Jou sAeg

uolssiwiad uanid 1ou sheg

pouiad jueasjas

ulym uoissiwad uaald 1ou sAes

polad Jueaajal

uiym uoissiwiiad uaatg jou shes

uoyssiwiad uaal Jou sAes

uoissiwiad uand jou sheg

t8/786T UsaMmiaq JwLWOS
uewdjd pjAeq woJsj Juasuod ssasdxgy

J3UMO JU3.LN) pue

uewjd p|e43D Wolj Juasuea ssaidxy

10T Ul ueunid
P{EISD YIIM UO[IBSISAUOD UlBLSIUN

ST0Z 3unf uj Yaed aaisspsad yo asn

3 pajueyy

JIe Joj 1aumo
$T0T Ul vewd

P|eiag Y}IM UOIIBSISAUOD Ulell3dun
STOZ unf uj yied aajssjwaad jo asn
a 10} JAMO posjuey)

(19uno) ysied Aq

pawiepd se ‘Ajzoexs Jou Inq ‘Aly3noy

|12Uno? ysued Aq

pawiepd se ‘Ajzrexa jou 1ng ‘Ajy3noy
|19uno?) Ysiled Ag pawie|d se 10U a0y

umesp Ajesnaoeul ueld

{15Uno? ysued Aq pawtre|o se Jou 31Ny

Jtouno) yslied Aq pawie|> se jou anoy

|15Uno? Ysiied Aq pawie|d se 10u sINcy

|1ouno) ystied Aq

pawie(d se ‘Aj3oexa jou 3nq ‘Alysnoy

|15Une) ysiled Aq palule|d se 3inoy

pua UJaylou Joj1dadxa

J13Uno) yslied Ag paulie sy

pus UJaY1IoU 1B PUE 3|11 M3U JO YyLIOU

|15UnoD ysiied Aq paulle|d se 10U 3oy

pua UIBYUOU paq paal Jo) 1dacxa

|1IDUNG) Ysiied Aq paluie|d sy

PUS UJBY1ICU pue paq pasaJ Joj 1daoxa

[19Uno) yslied Aq paulie|s se Ajysnoy

¥102-6861

Y107 -6861

¥10¢-£00T

800Z-¥661

107 -066T

10T - 0661

Y10Z-8L61

STOZ-S661

ST0Z-ZL6T

ST0Z-£86T

STOZ-v00T

ST0¢Z- #00C

(T on fo puogsny)

S3A3 0D

(zr'on fo afim)
S3A] UOSIY

Aqueg dinyd

uopuo) aiey

(2 on fo puogsny}
13Ajj0) uyor

(g on fo afim)
13A103 yragez|3

(81 fo 133515
‘T pup 971 ou fo 131ybnop)
3Jep) usswe]

umoig suer

pleysue|g epuijag

uopeq uyor

(T'onfo puogsny)
weyyreg uouns,

(z'onfo 3fim)
weippieg sAipy

SUOIIBAIISqO JAYI0

sdew 766T-24d U0 SjuWWO)

£661 03 Joud 3sn

éuossiusad yum 10 143y Jo sy

3nos payiem

asn Jo pouad

awen

it

ot

Z10Z Ish3ny yir

CELY]

e Z66T IsnSny yig uaamiag asn SieaA gz uo paseq Yip~~004 d1jqnd jo jioddns uil parwIgns suLIoy J3sn GE Jo Sishjeuy



31noJ jo a3uey? o) UL ON €

ajqex|em J0u 3IN0Y 7

w

149

uejd 31820200 T Y/N ON uoissiwiad usAiB Jou shes |12UNO?) Ysiieg AQ pawied se jou anoy|  ¥10Z-9007 ueuoy suudyle)
ajnol jo a8ueyd 01 U2 ON 2 (1e 18 21ncJ pawepd
uMOoYs Aj3091J0dU1 2UI[3IU34 T |1 10U PUB pd4 PIO I0U ‘pdd M3U SMOYS ueld S9N voissiwiad uand jou sAes |15Uno) ysued Aq pawie(d se 3noy |  STOZ-G/6T oJuny euuesns
umous A{103100 1sow|e G Yiedloo |
3104 Jo 3dueyd 0] 37U3IY3I ON £
veld sjesnddeu; g dew
umoys A333.400W 3ulPIuay T 104 1s3nbai s )M 01 puodsal 10u SIA uolssiwiad uani3 1ou shes {1ouno) ysued Aq pawied sejou anoy| ¥10Z-966T Plouly-||]3mxely eined
Z1°£0'LT uo ade(ijA 8yl 4o Jleyaq uo
ue|d ajesnddeu| g uojssjwiad pejuess sem pue pajsanbas
umoys Apdawiodul auyaduay | v/N oN 3nq uojssiuiad usALS Jou sAes {I5unoy ystieg Aq pawiep sejou anoy|  ¥10Z-£00T 331 paeyory
umoys Aj123.110du1 duyRILRy T dew {61 0N fo afim)
21n01 o aduey) 0} 33UaJ3BI ON T 104 35anbai s JDM 01 puodsal Jou pig SOA uolssiwiad usald jou sheg |1ounod ysiied Aq pawiepd se Aly2nol anoy| $T0Z-046T a|s17 Jajuuar
umoys Aj3331103u] duIRIUA4 dew {0z on fo puogsny)
31n01 jo 53ueyd 03 2JUAIBRAION T 10} 359nbas s JJM 01 puodsal Jou piq SIA uoissiwiad uaAlB Jou sAes J1ouno) ysued Aq pawteja se Alysnol a3noy| $TOZ -0L6T afsy1 Auoyyuy
umoys A[1d3130u1 aulRIUBY £ *33n01 p|o|
33n04 Jo afueyd 01 32UBIBJ3I ON Z ) ‘pawie|? Apuaund 33nai smoys de ‘pd4 {£T pup 91 ou fo uos)
yanq aduis yaed pasn aaey o3 swiey) T| Jo uoisiaalp Jaquiswias 0) S3unoA 001 sepm 594 uojssjwiad usalB 10U sAes 1ouno) ysiied Aq pawie)o se Ajydnos aanoy| ¥T0C-186T 1upy sewoy|
yaed Jo uoisianip
loud sieah ay3 J9A0 Yonw pasn sem td4 PO {97 o pup 9 op fo!
umoys Apaaliodul auljsausy 13y1aym suonsanb siyl pue playsuei 43y)of ‘9T op fo puogsny)
a1no. Jo s8ueys 03 2duaJ3ye1 PR $S013€ §d4 P|O 10} 9IN0I PPO SMOYS SSA uoissiwiad uaaid Jou sAeg J13uno? ysiled Ag pawtepo se AyBnol awnoy| FT0C-LL6T 13upy Jaydorsuy)
yied 40 UOISIAAIP
umoys Aj1331102U1 BUI|aoU34 [oud SIBaA 3Y) JBAD YINW PISN SEM yd3 PlO (8T on puo g o fo
umous A3281403 g Liedioo Jayiaym suopsanb sjy3 pue pjaysueiy Jay10i ‘LT ON Jo 3fim)
31n01 Jo 33uBY?D 0} SPEW IDUIIAY SSOJ2€ fd4 P10 40§ 3IN0J PPO SMOYS SO uoyssiwsad uaag Jou sAeg |15uno? ysiled Ag pawied se jou 3noy| ¥T0Z- £L6T Jaupy| sunoie)
2U°L0" LT uo 38ey)ia ayy
10 Jjeyaq uo aa7 SAN pue J
umoys AQ331100u) duIIUBY plalysue|A ssoIoe 01 A3 uoyssjuad 03 passayal
31noi jo s3ueyd 0} IIUIIRION T dd Plo Jo swnod smoys Aly3noy SIA anq uoissiwrad uaaid jou sAes 113uno) ysiied Aq pawiej2 se anoy| ST0Z-S/6T sundoy auef
umoys A2au0dul dulPdua] Z 3)N01 P3WIR|D 10U MOYS 10U Sa0Q
pagiem
3uiaq yo sjqedes Jou 23n0s ueyd Sjeaddeu] T *d4 PIO Jo a1nou smoys AlySnoy SIA uolssiusad uaaid 10u sheg |13uno? ysued Aq pawield se jou Anoy|  $T0Z-886T A3jyouy 13zeH
umoys A|129100U1 IU|EILD v/N oN uolssiwiad uaais you m>mm— )15uno) yYsiied Aq pawie|o se jou aInoyd|  STOZ-000T J35R14 B[OIA
SUOPEAIRSO 1310 sdew 7667-21d uo syuswwio) £66T 01 201d 3sn) Juossjwiad yym 1o ySu Jo sy _ 21no1 payjem 3sn Jo pouag awey
7 23eyq

ZT0Z 3snSny Y18 pue 66T 1sh3ny yig usamiaq asn sieak gz uo paseq yiredioo) ajqnd jo poddns ur pa3HWIgNS SwWwI0y 1SN SE JO sisAjeuy



£/966T 32d 21n0J Ajuo ‘yred

uwinjod snojadid 33§ pawne)s Io t 44 P|O JO 3IN0J MOYS 10U S30Q pa13|dwoa 430 ON l12mod Aoy |se
{yed
padajje ay1 Jo) pawie|d 33n01 3Y3 J0U J1UNe) ysuod.
uwnjos snojadid 23§ ng ) pdd PIO JO AIN0J IIDRIOT SMOYS Mmaspuy 1§ peayuoq | g
1981403 150U (e S Yiediood
umoys Aj3331103u] duidU4 tdd PIO JO 3IN0J MOYyS (Ze on fo pungsny)
31n0. 40 35ueyd 01 3JUBIYAI ON T Aj1e1n22e 01 Jeadde 10u ssog SIA uojssiwiad usAid Jou shes 112Uno3 Ysiied Aq pawiejo se jou a3noy| TOZ -S66T O [9BYIIN |EE
umoys A[1334i03u) dUIjIUIS ¢ ¥ dd PO JO 21N0J MmOYs (€€ on fo afim)
anol Jo aueyd 0] 3dudI3I ON T Ajojeinade o3 seadde jou saoq EETN uolssiwiad usaid jou shes 119UnoD Yslied Aq pawiels se jou a1noy| #T0Z-S66T }I0A 2unNSUY)|ZE
3|qEy[EM JOU UMOYS 21N0Y Z dew
3jnos jo aSueyd 03 USRI ON T 104 353nbai s,)7Mm 01 puodsai Jou piq STA uonsanb siy3 o1 Aldas Jou pig |12UNo?) Ystied Aq pawieps se jou oy |  STOZ-S66T 19jsuipn Jaydorsuyd Te
umoys Aj1281100U1 dul3dUI4 ¢ t d4 PIO JO 3IN01 MOYS
21n04 Jo 33ueyd 0] U131 ON T Aj3jeandde 01 Jeadde jou saoq sa\ uoissiwiad UsAB J0u shes |19Uno? Yslied Aq paulled se axnoy| €107 -266T yiewAym sapiuuar| o
umoys A[1331103uI IS 7 dew PUd Ulayou Joj 3daoxa
2In04 Jo 23ueyd 03 2IUIId42I ON T 104 3sanbai s )M 01 puodsai ou pig SO\ 1uwad uaalg Jou sAes J1pUnE) ysiued Aq pawiepd se 21noy| $T0Z-S0/6T weyalem [2eydlN |62
IGEEM JOU UMOLYS 0K £
ueyd aeandeu| g td4 PIo jo adpajmouy
81n01 jo aJueyd 03 3JU3IBY3I ON T 10 35N AuR 9II[pU| 10U S0P dew S9A lwJad uaa8 Jou shes 19Uno) ysized Ag pawieo se jou s1noy| 10T -266T uealns Aueg|gz
91n0J Jo a3uey> 01 9IUBI3434 ON v/N oN uo|ssiwiad UaAIS Jou shes 119UnoD Ysued Aq pawierd se jou anoy| TTOZ-ZO0T uosduijs puowiey | sz
8In01 Jo a8ueyd 03 3IUI3BI ON 2
umoys ARI2JI0dUl BUlj3IUd4 T v/N oN uolssiwsad uaaB jou sheg {12unoD ysiied Aq psune)d se Ajly3nos sanoy | $T/€102-900 siapunes ey |97
ajnoi jo adueyd 0) aJuasajal ON
umoys A3dauica g Yredioo4
umoys A;osilod aul|aousy 1/966T 1s0d adesn euosiad Sap uolssiwiad usad Jou sheg |12uno) ysiied Aq pawie)p se anoy|  $T0Z-766T
SUOIIBAIASQO JAYIQ sdew /66T-2.d Uo sjuawILIO) 1667 0110pd aspy &uossiwad ypm 10 ysu jo sy anoi payjem asn Jo pouad

ZT0T Isnsny yif

€ 3deq

® Z66T ¥snSny yig usamiaq asn ,sieah gz uo paseq Yir - 1oy anjqnd Jo poddns ul pajpwIgns SWI04 13sn GE J0 sisAjeuy



E-vaL FAoon
A~NDALN  STEVCE~S

0aTd de Juy 2ol

From: Andrew Stevens <tas, | S@hotmail.co.uk>
Date: 26 July 2016 at 18:39:55 BST

To: "pfarrant@aol.com" <pfarrant@aol.com>
Subject: Donhead Ramblers 3rd September

Dear Paul,

By way of introduction, your name came up in conversation with Richard Lee today and |
remembered seeing your email address in the D ST A fete car display round robin.

My reason for contacting you is that | understand that you look after the land belonging to
Beauchamp House while the owners are away. On 3rd September | am leading the

Donhead ramblers' walk around the Wardour Castles 5 mile circuit from The Forester and |
would like if possible to walk through the field between Rickett's Mill and Kelloway's Mill along
what | understand to be a permissive footpath, to avoid walking along the road at the end of
the walk. This would be a one off event and dogs would be on leads.

| wonder if you are able to grant permission please?

Yours aye,

Andrew Stevens

01747 828232

The Old School House,
Mill Lane,

Donhead St Andrew.



Green, Janice

From: Maggs [mapgfp@btinternet.com]

Sent: 17 October 2016 09:38

To: Green, Janice

Cc: maggs

Subject: Path No.27 Definite Map and Statement Order 2016 — Donhead St Andrew
Attachments: Rights of Way.docx

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

| was intending to send this email to you over the weekend but unfortunately | did not have your email
address. | telephoned this morning and have just been given it.

Regards Margaret Pitman



WHEELWRIGHTS
SANS LANE
DONHEAD ST ANDREW
SHAFTESBURY
SP7 9EJ
15th October 2016

Ms Green

Rights of Way Officer

Wiltshire Council Waste & Environment
Ascot Court

Trowbridge

BA14 OXA

Dear Ms Green

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53
The Wiltshire Council {Parish of Donhead St Andrew) Path No.27 Definite Map and Statement
Order 2016 — Donhead St Andrew

| wish to object regarding the above definitive map maodification order on the following grounds:

1. The Council does not appear to have taken into consideration and given due weight to the
Statutory Declarations made by me and David Pitman as previous landowners and by others
with a detailed knowledge of the land and/or relevant events. These Declarations were made
under oath unlike the User Evidence Forms submitted to the Council by the claimants.

2. | confirm that | was born and lived my whole life in Donhead St Andrew - 71 years - and when
growing up | was never aware of the existence of the alleged path. As children growing up in
those times we liked to explore the countryside - and I still do. It is unlikely that a path existed
because until improvements were carried out by my late husband and his family the land was
divided into several smaller fields and was badly drained.

3. | was unaware of any evidence of a path on the claimed route when my husband’s family
bought the land in 1982-1984 and there were no stiles. It was quite unusual to see anyone
walking the public footpaths at that time. Use of the paths increased in around 2003-2005 but
prior to that | rarely saw anyone walking the land and particularly not on the claimed route.

Yours sincerely

Margaret Pitman



Green, Janice

From: John Barton [j.t.barton@icloud.com]

Sent: 15 October 2016 12:55

To: Green, Janice

Subject: Your ref JG/PC/81 2015/04. On October 15th 2016
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Ms Green,

I object to the proposed addition of a public footpath in Donhead St Andrew linking fp4 to
fp 5.

There are several reasons for my objection but primarily you are not correct in claiming
20 years unbroken use of fps 4 and 3 prior to 8th August 2012.

I have owned and lived in Kelloways Mill since 1986. Not long after arriving here I
realised that fp4 was never used and fp 3 hardly ever. I found that the style into and out
of my property on fp 4 was , and obviously had, been broken for some time. It was also
covered in brambles. There was never any complaint from the council or the public and it
was never repaired .

The main reason that neither was used , I think secondary to one unusable style, was
because fp4 passed through my front garden , directly by the front windows and front door;
fp 3 also passed within easy eye line and contact o f windows. In short, both paths were
embarrassing for villagers and also a threat to security, implied to any user. I started
to try to persuade the Council to move the FPs so that they could be enjoyed by

villagers. This was hard work and unsuccessful until 1994 when fp 3 was closed because it
had been deemed unsafe due to the treads of both bridges becoming loose.

The WCC eventually realised that rather than replace 2 bridges with new build, if the new
fp route could be adopted, costs would be more than halved because only 1 bridge would be
necessary and I contributed to the cost of that. In November 1996 the new order was passed
and footpaths diverted, a new bridge built in its present position.

I add that at no time during this 10 year period did anyone query inability to use fp 4
through my garden, or the presence of any path joining 4 to 5.

In addition to the above, I find some witness statements to be patently untrue . I would
be happy to challenge in court if necessary.

It is also untrue that the majority of the village wants this new path; it is true that a
vocal minority want it; there is a large number of residents who want nothing to do with
the idea, consider it to be unnecessary and who are unhappy with the bad taste which has
been generated.

Yours sincerely,

John Barton
Sent from my iPad



